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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR IELATIONS BOARD

DImD STATES POSTAL SlllVICE

and

AHElllCAN POSTAL VORlCEllS mUON.
COLUKBUS AREA LOCAL, AFL--CIO

AMERICAN POSTALWORlCEaS UNION,
PBO!RIX METRO AREA LOCAL, AFL--CIO

DECISION AND ORIEl.

Cue 9--CA--16503(P)

Case 28--CA--6540(P)

On 23 August 1982 Adminiatrative Law Judlle Clifford 11. Anderson issued

the attached decision. 'l'he lespondent, the Generat Counsel, Cbarling Parties,

•• Intervenor 1 filed exceptionl and lupporting brieh.

The National Labor lelations Board hal delqated itl authority in tbb

proceeding to a thre....easber paneL

\be Board hal considered tbe decision and the record in If&bt of the

esceptiGns and briefs 2 aDd ha. decided to afUna the judge'l ruliD!l.

fiadiDli~ and conclusion. only to the atent consistent with this Decision and

Order.

I American Postal Wo,r'kers Union, APL--CIO wa. granted Intervenor status in
this proceeding.

2 '"lbe Charging Parties and Intervenor have rectuelted that the Board, sua
sponte, authorize i,nj'UDctive relief under sec. loCH o,f the Act. We find
this i. Mt an appropriate case for such action. aud deny that request.
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At iuue in thit ,roceed in, is the que.t lon of whether the Union SUit be

liven the oPPOl'tUftity to be present when the Poltd Service adjultl 01'

attempt. to adjust Equal !'mplo"aent ODportutlity cOIIIptainti 1 with individual

wit "ployee. when the ..me inc idente or coune of conduct cCIIIlprhilUj thole

ccaptaintl are concurrently thesubiect of contractual ,rlevances. the jud.,e

e.ased ia a batanciq of what he found to be coftflictiq Itatutory 1lO1ic ie.

of Title VII of the Civil ..ilhts Act of 1964 and Section 9(a)- of the National

Labor Relations Act. and arrived at an accoanodation scheme which he found

'belt haraonized the important interelts lo~ht to be protected by each.

~pecifically. he concluded that the Onion'l right to be ,resent at Equal

laplo)'lllient Opportunity (£10) precomplaint letthment aeetinca with unit

.ploye.es 'at whicb individual fa g.rievancea are adjulted Ihould yield to no

procellel. mlndat inc anon.ymity of the compi ainant at the precom))l aint Itqe of

tbat proce~dilUl, thereby limiting the requirements of Section 9(a) of the Act

to tbe extent nece.aal'y to be consistent with federally enacted EEO

reButations pertainiq to tbe Postal Se.rvice.4 As a neceuary consequence of

this limitation._ he concOlllitaatly luaranteeel the unioD', ri,bt to protect the

iateTeatl of all unit .ployee8 by I imitiq the Relpondent.· 8 ability to raile.-
as • defenle to the Union' I purluit of a contract Irievance based Oil tbe ••e

facti the DO precOllplaint lettlement reached with tbe individual employee.

3 The ter. "caapl.ints·· is used here in itl leneric senle, to connote
matterl o,f concern to employees, ratber than al an indicat ion that the
illdiviclual hal filed • £omal cOlIlplaint of disciwination witbin tbe
aea.iq of Federal DO. Relulations. See fIl. 4 below.

4 29 CPR:. I 1613.213, wicb .ppl iel to tbis employer aDd FaY ide. for an
a.,rievecl _ployee's preccapl~int richt of conlultation with an DO
coun.elor to tTy to resolve tbe aatte.r, Itatel,' in relevant ,.rt:

'rbe Equal BIlployment OpPOl'tunity' COunselor sball not Teve.t tbe
identity of an 8I.rieved perloa who consulted the cOUDlelor, eXcept
when autborized to dcr 80 by tbe al,rieved perHll, wti! tbe alency
ttal accepted a caaplaint of discri.ination &011 that' oeraGa.
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Contrary to the jud,e. ve find that the clear atatutory aAndate of Section

9Ca) of the k t mUlt prevail oyer the DO adminiatrative relulatioftl.

kcordingl,. we d ila,ree vith the tudee'l conc:lulicm. and ti1ld that tbe Poltal

service violated the Act when it Ululted or atteml'ted to adjust contract
.

ttrievanc:ea with iDdividual mployeel without affol'ding tbeil' collective-

barcainiaa representative the opportunity to be present at tbe dju.t1Ienu.

Section 9(a) of the Act 5 lives individual employee. the rilht to pre.eat

and ad.lust grievRnces' with .anacement. 'but the lecond. proviso to that .ection

auar.ntees to the bargaiain, representative an opportunity to be prelent at

the adjustment of Irievallcel. The apt icit la~uale of the kt lecurel thil

. right to the bargaining representatiye without qual ificadon. Further.

legislative hlltory and the end\"e atatutory bargainil1l IchelDe dhc10se that

the .ecoad provi8o to· Section 9(.) va. inserted in recognition of the

bargabing representative's interelt in ad.i"hterial its contract. Betblehl!ll

Steel ~., 89 NLR.B 341, 347 (t950). As noted in ~!ehem Steel, the d.~erl

0'£ penlitti.. an employee, or a lJ\"ou~ of f!lIIployeel I the unqual ified right to

pre.sent and settle grievaacel were expounded Upo11 in the BoUie debates on

Section 9(a) a. !o110ve:6

5 Sec. '(a) of tbe.lct lJrovidel that:
"prelentativel deli,nated or .elected for the purposes of

collective barll_luiu, by the .a;ority of the employeel ift a unit
.PP\"opl'iat.e for sueh purpose. t ,hall be the aeluaive
rel)relentativel of aU tbe _.plo~e. in sucb unit fo\" the purpose.
of collectiv'e bar,ainia, in I'elpec:t to rate. of pay. _lee. hours of
emploJllle11t I or other conditions of employment: Provided. 1hat any
il'ldividual .,10yee 01' a ,roul' of .ployees Iban- bave tbe r~bt at
any time to preaeftt grievance. to their .plo,er auel to bave such
lJrievancea &diusted I vitbout the intervention of the 'aqaininl
representativ'. t as 10111 •• the .iulmeat is aot incoalbtent vith
tbe tenal of a collective-ba~.iD.iaa contract or ailreeaeat thea ill
effect: Provided further. 'lbatthe 'aq.illiq repY'elentative baa
been ,-iven opportuaity to be It!'eleat at such adjuatment.

6 Belhlebea Steel CO. I luna at In. 8.
i
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To IIrant individual .plo'yeel or a 1Iinority Iroup of .ployee. the
r i,ht to prelent and lettl e grievancel which relate to va~.1 t bourl t

and collCliticm. of .pIoYllent t without pelllittinil the reprelentative
of the .atorit., of the .p10yee. to partie{oat. in the conference
Ind join in any ad;ultlient ia to undemifte the very foundatioa. of
the .Act. To create rivalry, dinendon, .opicioft, and friction
aon, .plo,.•• , to pemit. .ployer I to playoff oae ,roup of
.ploye.e. qaialt another t to contu.e the .p1018el would cQIllpletety
undemine tbe coUective-bar.ainiq reprelelltative and. would be
elila'troul. t93 Co... lec. 3702 (daily eel. Apr. 17, 1947).)

!he Ibu•• verdon of SectiOD 9(a) did DDt include any requir.ellt tb~t

the barsaining reprelenut ive be ,iven an op.portunity to be pl'esent at tbe

acljultlDent 0·£ lI.rievancel (aee B.a. 3020, 80th cone. 1st Se... at 281. The

req~ir_eDt val included in the SeDate Bill (S. H26, 80th 00118. lit Sell. at.

19)' .nd v•• retained in the Conference "re.ent CR. R. Conf. lep. 80tt" Con,.

lat se.a. at 46). ThUI, by incluc1in, the second tn'ovilo to section 9(a),

Colllrea, clearly indi.cated an intent to inlure that tbe in.titutional role of

the coUective-barlainiJUl repre.elltative of aU the employee, in a barllai11il1l

unit it not aubordinated to tbat of individual .'10,.••.7

Balanced ..ain.t thit clear atatutory i.perative of section 9(a) is the

110 regulation requiriq an !EO couluelor not to rev.al the identity of an

..,rieved IH!r,on except when authorized to do 10 by that iDdividual. 'l'bia

.'DOD,.ic:y r~ht obtainl only at the pree.plaiat .ta,e, before a fomal

cCDpl.illt of clherimination hal been filed by an allrieved per.oft. The lEO
•

regul.ti~nl prO'lide for initial precOlllplaint cOUD..eliJUl t wbich i. a required

7 the Supreme Q)urt hal recognized tbe Ua1'Ortallce of ••joritarian ri,htl in
the at.tutory Ichelle, noting in .pori. Capwell Co. v. We.tern Addition
COlllllnmity Or,aDisecion, 420 U.s. 50 t 62 U97Sl:

"lii enabti.hull a regiae of majority rule .. Conere•• ,ouaht· to I.cure
to all ••ber. of the ODit .. the benefiu of their collective.
-,treOltb. IDd bargainiq power·, ia full awarene.1 that the .uperior
.tEeqth of .Gale individual. or Iroup' lI~ht be .ubordinatecl to the
inter·eat of the .ajority.~ v. Sipea, 3861J.8. "171, 182 <1967l;
J. I. Ca.e Q). v. 1 •. L.ll. B. t 321 u.s. 332, 338-33q U 944); 11.a. Ie.
ItO. §12, 74th Coni: lat Se••• , 18 (1935). .

4
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UriC Ite'p ift the ZEO COIDpla,int procedure. Within .pecified tille 1laltl the

_.,rined ,erlon .Ult contact ~tl no coun.elor wo, foUowin, an i.ithl

coalulution, .akel whatever inquiry he dee.. appro,riate into the .aUer,

leek. a .olution on an informal baai., and counlell the a"rifted perMlll

c01lcerniq the i ••uea in the .atter. While leleetioD of ·DO counlelors h a

reapon.ibil ity' of ••allement. the 110 cOUlla.lor aay b•• barsainiac UDit .

• ,lo"ee. Ap,plicable Federal Perlonnel lulletinl provide that an lEO co.selor

• I' ahould DOt .erve as • reprelencative for a capt.inant or for au cency in

cODnection with the ",roce.dlll of a diKriaination capl.int.·· 8

Guidance a. to the reason for the anon)lllit,y requirement WI provicled in

the: !ederal Peraonnel Manual at lectlon 713-1--2, i ••ued on Dec_ber 21, 1976.

As It,ated there. this pravilion ,. aenel to ,rotect the identity of aD

_ployee who wantl to discul' • problem but who doe. 110t vant the attention of

aleuey management attracted to him. II White the Q1)endb containi", tbia

• Itatement in the Federal Personnel Manual v•• revoked vben the DOC' a..uaed

nforcement responsibility fOY !EO in the Pederal Gover_ent a. Jonal
-

service. the anoD)1Dit.y ,roviaion vas retaiDed in regulationa adopted ." the

DOC. and there b DO ."ideDce that the reaaon for ieclu.ioll of the prwbioft

baa altered by virtue of the chane,a in enforc_ent autba,rity•••ce, it .,uld

.ppear that the anolJ,..ity requirement. is to protect the leleutlty of the

-.

8 Pederal Personnel Manual Letter No. 713-21, is.ued Septaber 21. 1973,
adopted by the DOC on Deceaber 29. 1978, follo.inl tranafer to tbat ~ellcy

of tbe 110 eDlereemeDt functions fomerl, vested in the Civil &enice
Coaal••,ion pursuaDt to title VII of the Ci'vil Ri"bt. Act of 1964~ ••
_ended., under the Beoqanizatiol1 pt an '1 of 1978 and IKecuti"e ~tler

12106. reclerat PereollDel Manual lulletin 720-5. blued lkN_hel' 29, 1979.
'lbe judge atate.~ that lEO co.eelora, are atlenta of the hata1 Service.

Ro party ba. exce,ted to thh flacling. iIlUe the DO counaelora i1l901,,ed ill
this proceeding .ay have been qents of the Poatal Senice. w: ••b 110

tiDding that DO counselors .are lenerall, ••nacement .,enta.

- 5 -
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·.'Irlevell .,loyee frOli ••n••_ent. not frOID the union. MoI'eGYer. dnee

cOfttr.ct "TlevIDC.1 vera alia filed vi tit Tercard to the .atter. which aTe the

lab-i.et of the &10 inqubl.1 In the cale. before u.. the Union va. alreacly

aware of the identiti.1 of the qrcrleved: .ploye.I.9 Accordi_1y. watever

".l,idity the cOftfidentiality requir_ent ••, bave in lIeneral, we,· do 'DOt find

that it it luffleient to out.ilh the, UQion'. clear .tatutory ri,ht. Ht fo,rth

ill section '(a) of the .Act.

'l'b,il CODloliclated· proceed iq ene_pal.el United Statel Poetat senice

c••e. arid.. ill two cUffereat ,.~r'aphical rqionl. In eale 2.8--CA,-6540. the

Iboeau, Metro Area Local Union filed contract Irievancel with the, roltal

Benlee' aD behalf of four .plo,.e. who bad received notice. of tenaination.l°

1be1. IrleYlDce, aUe,. di.tinct and lpecific violatioll. of t.ction. of the

Ie.pondent". collective-bargainilll qr._ent with the Union. 'l'he partiee'

COIlt'E'act ~CNiclea for the filin, of Iriev.ncel bec.ule of alleged

'lacrilliaation 011 the ba.b of race. color. reli, lon. aDd lell. bater atia. aM

the IrieYa'DCea in eliapute raiae. _oq other hlue., aUeged dilcrwination on

the INail of theae factora. Bach of the clerta additionally filed aD, lEO

9 Rior .re all of the.e .plo,.e. *0 had filed contract ,rinancel cOllCerned
with r.alaiq allOll)llOu. to the Poltal Senice .anacant. Phoenis 110
Co•••lor lID O"lan.. te.t~fiecl. for inltanee. that .plo,.e. Miita Ortt.
a1IIll "GIlA 'Iovar had ...t a telecr- to the lolblaater reel_.tine a .eetilll
vitia. rea.d to th.ir .rievance•• A aeedlll -0IlfJ the two .p\oya•••
O'c..... Poltal le'Nice, .plo,.e atad Labor letatlonl sectional CeDter
Dlrector' ~o Gutierrez.' aad the Po.ta.ater reaulted frOlll tbia C01ltact.
o·ean•• te.tifled tllat thb .eetin•• which occurT. before the ho
_pto,.e. _re offereel aD 110 .ettl.ant. ".. part of the, DO cOUllael iDC
.,tate.

10 '!he DOtiee.. 1.•••4 aD v.rioue datel in 1981. sotlfied foUl' clbtl' l1:tut iOll

club that their perfonatace. on the tetter .ortina .achi. ".a
.,atbfac.tory and that they 1IO,uld be taminated by a certaia date alea.
the, co,atel q.,alify 01l the .achillea before thea. lach clerk a.lerted tbat
her iaD,Uit, to achleYe proficiency reaulted fr. not beilll _livea •• such
traiaiDl tiae a. G,therl. and- that the roltat Service'l action .a· U1l\U.t
ad cl~ac.r_illator,.

- 6 -

I~"'M"""-_""""_""""""'__-''' '_'~~~''''''''-'-~ -"..,..._.......".,."":'...."'""......~---,·...---r-~·'_-I ........---.._~~ ---'.......,.---~- ...~._~~



M 00725
D·-4064

I'eque,.t for coua..t i", with ",.peel to the teraaialtiem notice•• pUT'U'Dt to

the Po.tal Iervice'. DO .rqulati01l. provUiut all, 110 "Ie_plaiat adjults.at

.ecbllll_" lach .,toyee va. offered a ••ttl.ellt at the ,roee.plabat ••eti",

with the 110 coun.elor. which ,rCN'ided for additioDal traiaiq time aM.
purported to lettl, aU IrievaftCe.. the .,10ya'l were advind tb.at acceptance

of thb ..ttl_ellt offer 1IDuid l'elOl.,e all ,riftancel cOftcerainc the .attel';-
tbree of the foUl' .illaeel the letU_eat Alre.mta offered. !be UDiOll ...

aeither notified of DOl' hw ited to partie ipate in the no srlevance &dju.taent

proc••••

With the esceptioD of one of the arinaacel which va. relolved at Itep

t_ of the contractual arievance procedure, the lJDion h•• continued to 9Toce.a

the coatract arievncel fUed. OIl behlt f of the clerka. At the t.e of the

heari1ll. tbe r.ainilll three ,rievancel vere peaeti11ll arbitratioa. 'l'he Foatat

service hal not to date atte-pted to raile tbe DO lettl_enta aa , bar to

f~ther proceedingl under the contract t but co,unael for the Foltal Service

.tated at tile he.rilll that le.po1ldeat would relerYe the ri§bt eo •••ert the

aettl_ent••• a defeaa. at the ,.ndilltl arbitrations.

!be jUllle. ba.ed. em hia cOIlelaion that the tbiou'. right to be preleut

nOllJIDitJ to the c.,lainaDt at the gO precOlDplaiDe .uge, cli.it.ed the

GeDeral COunael' a caapl.int aUeling that the llel-poadent bypa••ecl the UD.ion,

acted in derosatioD of tbe 1JD.ion· a reprelentative Itatu.. and otherwi.e railed

to caapi)' vith Beetion 9(a) of the Act il1 viot.tlOD of Section 8(a)(5) ,.

(U. 101' tbe rea.on8 Itatecl above, _ 4ia.,ree. and therefore fbad that the

. leapondent viOlated the Act in the Pboeuu ca...

In Can 9·--CA-16503, CoI_buI, CIlio. distribution clerk Joan Otler, who

•••erted that. 5-e1aJ luapeuaicxl vitbout ,., for partina ift aft Uftauthoriud
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requelt for counaet in, vith reapec t to tbe terminat ion not ices, ~UT luant to

the Poltal Service'l lEO ,re,ulation. providin, an EtO J)'recomplaint adjustment

_echani•• lach em.~loyee va. offered a .ettl_ent at the ,recCllDplaint meet in,

with the BEO counselor, which provided for additional trainin, time aM

pUI'ported to aettle 8U grievancel. The eDplo,ee~ were advbed that accepUnce

of thb .e.ttl_ent offer would relolve all grievance. concerni", the matter;-
three o,f the four .i,,,ed the lettl_ent egre_enu offered. The Union val

neither notified of nor invited to partici~.te in the lEO IIrievance adjultment

proceaa.

With the aception of one of the grievancea which va. resolved at Itep

two of tbe eonh.etua! Irievance procedure. the Union has continued to lWoce••

tbe eonUact Irievance. fit ed .on bebat f of tbe eleru. At tbe time of the

heariDl. the remaiDilll three Slrievance. were pendi~ arhitr.dOD. The Postal

8e;nice h•• not to date attempted to raile the J,EO settl_entl a•• bar to

further proceedinga UDder the· contract t but counlel for the Poltal Service

atated at the hearilUJ that Ie.pondent _uld rea.rve the right t.o a••ert the

lettle-enta .a • defenae at the ,.ndin, arbitrations.

'Dle jiu:lae. baaed OIl bit conclus ion that the 1JIlion', rigbt to be preael1t

at lEO preeOlDplaiDt settlement .eetin~. 11Iould yield to lEO proeelle, a'lurin~

8noD.,.ity to the co-Ilainant at the lEO precO!Dplaint atage. di..i1.ed the­

General CO.lel'. cOlIplaint aUeaiag that the Rel1»Ottdent bYlJalled the Uniou,

acted in derog.tion of the Union' a representative statuI t and otber1li.e failed

to comply vith Section 9(a) of the Act in violation of Section 8(a)(5) and

(1). For the rea.ons Itated abcwe. we diea,ree. and therefore find that the

leapondeut violated the Act in the Phoenix cale.

111 eale 9--cA-16503, Cob.bus f (bio. cliatributioft clerk Joan Otler, who

....erted that a 5-clay '\lapenaion without pay for parkill8 in an UIl&lIthcn:iaed

-, 7 -
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area re.ulted from dhcriminatory and unfair treatment by the Poltal

Service.11 filed both an I!O precomplaint form with the Relooadent'l !IO

au.thority and • contract Ilrievance re~ardinc the lu.pention. 'l'be Ie.pondent'.

no, pl"ecomplaint procedUTe n.ulted in a lIeetin_ at which Otler executed an

no pl"ecCII,laint resolution Fovidin, fot' expunction of the SUIpenlion frOID

her per,ollllel record, but no backpay. ~h eettlseat did not purport to

.ettle any othel" grievancel, luting lIerely that:

It ie agreed between Joan L. Otler and Po.tal Officiah, Main Polt
Office, that purluant to £.E.O Pre-CcDplaint filed Of\ September 3,
1980,. the foUowi~ con.·titutes an acceptable re.olution.

'lbe: COh.bus Area Local Union va. not notified of the no lettlement

meetinc., and did Dot participate. in tho.e· proceed ilUls. It continued proce"i~

Otler t s contractual ,rievance throulIh the nOTlDal .tepa, and the grievance vaa

.et for arbitration. Oder .ought to recOY'er backpay through the contractual

proeechne. and .he Val not told that tbe lEO lettlement would affect her

contract RYiev.nee. 'l'be lettlement va. not railed by the Poetal Service wen

it deaied the crievance at Itep 3 of tbe contractual ,rievance procedure I

although the DO resolution bad been acceltted by Otler ataolt • month before.

ftea Otler', case c_e to arbitration t the Po,tal hrvice a..erted the IBO

••ttl_ent al a .defense to tbe grievance under the cOntract. 'the arbitrator

t"uled that the ••tter wa. Dot arbitrable ,. al the arbitrator ie "ithout

authority to abrolate a contract freely entered into between Joan Otler and

the Postal Service.' t

'l'be judge found that the Respondent .abotaced' the grievance proc.el' aDd I

in effect I repudiated the arbitration daule of ita contract by ...erti", the

11 Otler claimed in the 110 fom that the au. pen. ion wa.• in repri..t for a
previou. lEO fit 101 •
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Otter lettt.ent .,re_ent ••• de fenle to contract arbitrat10n in viohtion

of Section 8(.)(5) and (I) of the Act. We qree with the judIe that the

Respondent violated that lection of the Act in the Coltubus caae. but find

tha.t the violation occurred when the Respondent entered into a IIrievance

re.olution without the Un. ion , • notification or partieipation. 12 ..

The roatal Service va. doing .ore in tbele case. the limply ad;ultin,

no cOlllplaintl--it va. allo .tteml)tin~ to ad lust or. in lome inatancel

adiulting, concurrent arievancel under the tenia of ita contract vith the

Ua.iOD tbro\llh iu internal DO procedures. 13 As -= have found above that the

Postal Service vas DOt privileged to reloIve contract ,rinancea with

indi"idual employee. in derQlation of the Union'l .tatutory richts, we fiDeI

that it violated Section 8(8)(5) and (l) of the Act by not afford in, the

12 The c.plaint allqes that the ttespondent violated Sec. 8(a)(1) and (5) of
the kt by a..ertiIUJ the precOlllplaint re.olutiol1 of Otler'l DO claim a••
defenle to arbitrat ioft proceedi~s on the cOll:trac t grievAllce. Rowever. it
also leeks a r_edy for the ., unfair labor prattices aUeged abCJVe in
paragraphs 8 ad 9" of the. cOlllplaint, and par. 8 allellea (a) that Otter
filed the DO preccmplaint fcmD 011 ,. 'september 19Rn; (b) that Otter filed a
contract ariev.nce with respect to the I.e .ubject .atter on 29 September
1980'; (c) that Otler nd the lesponeten.t entered into. relolution with
l'!lard to the gO precaaplaint ••tter on 1% lIov_ber 1980. .net (d) that
neither the 1JIlion nor aily of ita reprelentati"es participated in the
proceedinaa. cuI. inat iDl in the resolutioll of Otler' a DO claim. At the
hearine cOUlllel for the'. General Counlel .oved to aend tbe cClIDplaint to
delete the refereace to par. 8 in the r_edy section, but later withdrev
that"1iotion to meud. In thele eire.suDces, we find the COlllplaillt
.negationa .ufficieDitly broad to lupport our filldi'Dt tbat the violatioll
occurred at the time of the grievance adiustllleDt. rather than a.t the time
tne lettlseDt was alserted as a contract crievaDce defense.

13 We Deed not decide here whether the union would have a ri,ht to be l'E'e.eDt
at arievance adjuaments with individual _ployees in which no contract
grievanc.e had beell filed. In all of the iDe idellts at i.sue contract
grievances had ben filed.• and the c:ollective-barllainiD1 repre.entative va.
Dever given the Dotice and opportunities· to be present at the &dju,ment.•
of the grievancea a••anda ted by the aecoDd proviso to Sec. 9(.) •

..
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colleetive-bar~.ininc reprelentative. an opportunity to be pre.ent at

arlevanc:e .tju.went. a. required by Section 9(a) of the kt .14

Conclusion. of Law

1. the United State. Poatal Senice iI an employer oyer _011& the Board

hal ;iurildiction by virtue of Section 1209 of the Po.tal leor.ani••ti01l kt,

3" u.s'.c. I 101, et .eq.

2. 'l'he Phoenix. Metro Area Local, the CoIlDbul Area Local, a1ld the.
llaerican Po.tal Worker. UniOll are labor orllanh:atiou. within the .eanilll of

Section 2(5) of the Act.

3. Iy adjuatina or' attmptinl to .sju.t contract ariev.nce. vith

,1Ddividual unit _,ployees without .fforiint the .p10yee'. collective­

baqaiaiag repre.elltative the opportunity to be prelent at .uc" ad.iu.taentl ••

'required by Section 9{a) of the Act t the lte.pondent ha. violated Section

8(a)(5) anet (ll of the Act •

4. 'lbe above _fair labor practice. affect cCl1llDerce vithia the .eaDiall of

8ecticm 2(6) aDd (7) of the Act.

14 , , ,.' .B·I •• '!oPJiIe .ec: .• 249 WW 424(1980), aDel ca.e. cited thereia, cited io
u. s. rolt "ue, 268 lU.U 876 U 984) •

i'!iilier ".fOhnlea do•• aot ..~e. that t' aD att_pt to adjUit
.ri....nce... at aD .plo,..' I request I without .01'•• tl'aalceada sec. '(a'>' I
re.ervatioa. of the l'ilht of .plo,.•• to ~e.e1lt Iri...cel to their
.,lo·JU without'- the iateneutioa of the baqaillilll repreleatative.

IfeIIber. lab80G a1ICl Steplle·o. cia DOt d:b,ute that. under the Urlt
,rOlrilo to sec. 9(al of the kt .,loye.1 have the rieht to pre.eat
g,rieYnce•. to. tbeir .ployer without the inteneutioa of the baqainilltl
re.pre.efttative. However t tbey coaelude that UDder the aec01llll proviao to
that 8.etiolll. the collective-baqaillilUl repr'••eaUti.,e must be livea aD

,.. o'PPMtalty to, be prel'nt at a coafereace vith IUl iadi"idual ..ployee at
_lela, the mcH.,Wual 18 offered a fiGal I.ttl_ent of • peadi"l c01ltract
"rieVa1lCe. whetber tbb atterapt at acljultmeat re.ultl io the ..ploye.".
acceptlnce of the lettl_ent or llOt. 'lbe, iat.ate DO "iev 00 ""at other
circglltaucel mi,ht briq a confereace Ot\ a IIri"ance vithia the lecoDd
prcwilO.

- 10-
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....eaded Remedy

R~v in, found tbat tbe lespondent bas enta,ed in, and ia elllqinl in,

unfair labor practices in violation of Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of tbe Act, we

Iball order tbe lelpondent to ceaae and delist tberefrom and to take certain

affimative action deai,ned to effectuate the IIolieies' of the Act.

As we have fOlDld that the lelpoadent IDllawfully adjulted or attempted to

adiu.t contractual ,devances without ,ivint the emllloyee'. collective­

bargaining re.presentative tbe opport.unity to be present at the adju.tlllen.ta, we

.ball order it to ceale and deliIt from this conduct. We Iball aho probibit

tbe Relpondent from rai.ing or otberwile allerting the IDllawfully obtained EEO

erievanee .ettlemenll reacbed with tbe individual employeee as a bar to the

cOlltr'actual erievance and arbitration procedures, .0 tbat in thole Cale. were

tbe lelpondent lIegotiated .ettlementl with individul1 employeel without tbe

Union'l notification or part.icipltion but bIB not yet allerted tbe .ettlemenu

a. a defenle to contract gri.evance procel8illll that unlawful conduct IlIay be

effectively remedied. Witb respect to tbe cale in. which tbe Relpondent

.uccealfully aa.erted an lEO .ettlement as a defense in a contract arbitration

proceedillll, we sball adopt tbe judge'. rec_ended remedy. tbu., we .ball

order the Ie.pondent to take all appropriate Itep' to reconvene tbe Otler

arbitration or to hq.ld tbe arbitration de novo, as provided by tbe judge, and

to pay tbe Union for all reasonable increaled n.penae. reeultilll from ittl

a..ertion of tbe Otler lEO settlement as a contract defense in the llIanner set

fortb in bil rec_ended remedy •. In tbis vay the .tatua quo ante llIay be

reato,red. We aban also order tbe lIelpondent to afford the Union tbe

opportunity to be present at any attemptI to adiult contractual ,rievancea.

- 11 -
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A new notice whieh confonsl with out' Order .han be iuued, and tie ,han

re.qui.re iu PoI tina at both the Phoenix and: Cohabul fae il ide•• Like the

jud'Je. we do not find Ilationwide po.tin,. to be ..ana"ud.

OlDER

The National Labor lelationl Boai'd ot'derl that the lelpaadeftt. United

Statel Poltal Service J Phoenix, Arhona, and Co1\111buI, CIlio, itt officerl,

a,entl. lucceSlot'•• and as.illftl, ,haU

Ca) Adiust.inc or attemptinl to adju.t contract arinacces with individual

unit eptoyeel vithout affodin, the .p10yee'l coUect.ive-baqatnina.

repreaelltat.ive the opportUDity to be preaent at .uch adjultlleott.

(b) Givins contractual effect to,. r.iai~ or othervhe .,.erti~ ift the

contractual gri.evance lJroeesa, 'Jrievance settlements reached vith individual

unit employee. where the employee'. collective-bar,aining reprelentative va.

Dot afforded tbe opportunity to be pre.ent at IUCh. _luament.

(e) In any like or related .anner inter-ferin, with. reltrainiaa. or

coercing em,loyeel in the aarcbe of the ri,hU guaranteed tbem by section 7

of the Act.

2. Take tbe folloviaa affirsative action nece••ar,. to effec tuate the

policies of the Act.

tal Afford tbe .ployee' I collective-bar,aini~ reprelentative the

op·portunit.y to be pre·sent at any atte'JIpU to ad;uet contractual Iriewancel

wi tb unit .ployee. through any fOI'18.

1-,
I

I,

(b) Petition the arbitrator in the .1oan Otler arbitration t iainU,. with

the Union be it villina I to reopen. the arbitratioll«. the arbitrator hei1Ul

unavailable or uawi.llinl. convene a de DOVO arbitration to condder the i ••ues

iD the Otl~1' criewance OIl their .eriu. vabba all defale. not ripe at the

- 12 -



M 00745

0--4tl64

time 0 f the: or i, ina! ubi t rat ion and, fur ther, withdrawin~ It the reconvened

al'bination, or not advancinSJ at a de novo arbitration, the no letU.ent

reached with Otler al • defense to the Union'l auerted contract violation.

(c:) Pay an reasonable increased expense. of the Union and the arbitrator

speci.ficaUy relultin, frca the delay in the arbitration cauled ~y the

succeslfut a6lertioa of the lEO lettlaent a•• de:fenae in the orillinal

arbitration of the Otler grievance, with appropriate interelt, as 1Iore fully

set forth in the lection of the ;udge'l decision entitled • 'Remedy.' t

Cd) POlt at its Phoenix, Arizona, and Coltnbus, obio facilities, copies

of the attached notice. marked "Appendix.' .15 Copies of the notices t on form,

provided by the B.e,ional Directorl for lellious %8 and 9, after beiUl siSJned by

tbe lbupondent'l authorized reprelent.ative, aba11 be polted by the lespondent

baedhtely upon receipt and maintained for 60 consecutive days in conspicuou8

places including all place. vbere notice. to employees are cUltomaril,. polted.

Bea.onable _tepa ahall be taken by the Respondent to eneure that tbe Dotices

are 1l0,t altered, defaced. or covered by any otber 1Iatertat •

..

15 If· this Order is enforced by a judgment of a United States court of
.ppeals t the words in the notice read ing •• POStED BY ORDER. OF THE NATIONAL
LABOlt RELATIONS BOARD 1

" aball read • •POSTED PUllSUAMT TOA JUDGKERT -or THE
1J1IITSD STATES COURT OF APPEALS ENFORCING AN ORDEll OF THE RATIONAL LABOlt
BUTIONS BOARD.' I

- 13 -
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te) IIotlfy the ae,ional Director. for Ie_ion, 28 and 4, in vriti~ within

20 day. fro. the date of thit Oreler what .tepi the. Relpondent ha. ta.a to

CaDp1)'.

Dated, Va.billlltOft, D.C. 30 Septelllber 1986

Wi1ford W. .Joban.en. "bel'

----_--.....-.---~-- ...--....--~--_ ..-~.._-_......-.
Mar.ball I. Jablon, Member

-

(SEAL)

J_el H. Stephen•.•

RATIONAL LABot RELAtIONS BOARD

14 -

Member

--
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APPERDU A

IOTlel TO IMPLOYEIS

Posted by Order of the
teational Labor 1lelations laard

An AIIeDCY of the Uaited States Gaver1Dent

The .tional Labor talationa laard has falllld that ... violated the .tional
Labor Relationa kt aM Ilaa oriered lIS to post lI1lll abide by thb natice.

WJ WILL NO'! refuse to baqain collectively with the llaIerican Poatal Wor1len
1JrIian atlll. the Phoenix Metro Area Local ancl CoIUll1lus Area Local by adluatiq or
attem,ptinl to adj,uat contract IrieYancea witb individual UIIit emplo,ees
vit1laut a.ffordi1ll thaae Ulliana the oppa1'tullity to be ,.resent at such·
alljustllenta.

WJ WII.L NOT aive contractual effect to, raise or otberwiae a..ert in the
contrac:tual Irlevance pracess, IrieYanee ..ttlementa reached with individual
wit employees where the employee' a collec:tive-bar,aininl re.preaentative ..a
nat afforded the oppartwity to be preaent at auch adjuatllent •.

WE WILL lor in aDy like or related manner interfere witb, restrain, or coerc:e
JOU in the exercise of tbe ri,hta luaranteeel JOu by section 7 of the kt.

WE WILL afford the emplo,ee' a c:ollec:tive-barllainilll representative the
opportunity to be pre.sent at any attempta to adlust cantrac:tual arievaDCea
vith UDit .plo,ees thro~h my forUIII.

WE WILL petitioll the arbitrator of the Joan Otler arievance, jointly witb the
1JrIion if they alree. to reopen the Otla: arbitration. If reopenilll is nat
possible. we shall aeek a lIew arbitration of the Otler ,rievance. At the
recowened H the lIIlW arbitratiali ... ahall vitWraw H DOt rai.. the DO
aettlemeat bet_ea Otler and the Poatal service aa a defe"ee to the D1ion's
IrievallCe; "H will _ aasert 8y other defense whicb _s nat ripe at the t.e
of tbe orili"a1 arbitration •

..

I
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n 1ItloL pa,. an ~••Ion.bl. incre... openl.1 of the Unioa and the arbitrator
ca•••" by the 4.1a, I" tbe arbitration which relul ted frClll our faprope'f
••••rtl_ of CM 110 ••ttl_nC al a d.f.l. ia. the or1,i"a! a~bitratlOft, vith
appropriace mtere.t. .

UNITED STAtES POS1AL SIRVICI

("ployed

lated ••• -----~ If- ~._ •• _.- -.-----.----~--- ••••~---•••- ••~
(Phoea.b. ArllOlla. lepre••ntati.,e) (Title)

Dated ~-------~- iy -~~--- ----~---~- ------------- ••~
(Col.but. CIlio. lepre,entati.,e) (Title)

'fbi. 11 a" official DOtice a. mUlt tlOt be clefaced b, nyone.

'!bil DOtie., mUlt 'C.ais POlted for 60 coalecut ive cla,. frca the elate of
po.Cl. •......t IlOt be .1tered, defaced. 01' cCN'erecl b', aD, otber ••terial.
la, ,••tioa.. cODcerlllDl thl. 'DOtiee 01' caiptiaDce vith it. fl'OV'bf.oe••a, be
directed to the Ioard'. Office, 3030 Rortb Central tveaue, lecoDCl noor.
lbo-h. Arl.... 85012, 602-2"1-1362;. Jedel'd Office Ju11di",. 550 Mal1l
Itreet. ,.,. 3003. elK.iaati, ~io 45202. 513-684-3663.
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A.PPElCDtX I

aorIcl TO DPLOYIIS

fo,.ted" by Order of the
Ratioll.1 tabor 1e,1.tionl Ioard

AD .aceDl:Y of the United State. GoverDlent

!he Rational lAbor "latio••, "ar' hI' foUftd that tie violated the Rationlll
Labor letatioa. Act lad haa orelerecl us to po.t aad abide by tbb notice.

WI WILL ROT refu.e to baqain collectivel, vith the .erican Poltll Worker.
Uftion aad the Phoenb Metro Area LOcII aDd CoI.bUl Area Local b1 .... 'u.tiq or
at,temptl.. to adJUIt cofttract ariftancel vitb individual unit .ployeel
without .fforcHna tho.e Vain. the opportua.it, to be preleDt at .uch
"jamentl ..

111 WILL ROT liye coatractual effect to. raile or otbervile a.lert ift the
cOQtractual ,rievnce procel•• Irievnee lettl_entl reach"" vitb individual
wit .ployee. tlbere the .,loyae'., collectlye-baqainiq reprelentatiye val
1II0t afforded the opportunit, to be pre.ent It lUCia a"'iultllent ..

WE WILL ROT' in ny like or related _lIlIler interfere vith. re.trlin, or coerce
you in the aerebe of the ri,bta luaranteell JOu by seedOD 7 of the Act.

WE WILL afford the .,10,yee'l collect,ive-baqai1,11ll reprelentative the
fJPportuaity to- be" prelent at my attempta to adjult contractual ,rlevancel
Wltb mit .ployeea tlarolllh any £01'111II, ..

VB WILL petition tbe arbitrator of the Jon Otler erln_ce. jolatly vith the
1JDiOD if tlte', a,ree. to reope" the Otter' arhitrltiOft. If l'eope"illl is !lOt
po.,lible. _ lball Hek • lIIev arbitratin of the Otler arieYl1Ice. At the
recOllVeaecl or the aevarbitratioa ...hlll withdrlw or DOt rai.. the lEO'
..ttl_at bet••" atler ad tbe Po.tal Benke a. a defelli. to tbe Unioll t

•

Iri_ace:; nor will _ a,••ert aD, other defenle which va. !lOt ripe It the tiae
. of the oriliall arbitration.


